PRESIDIUM

PRESIDENT Chief Rabbi Pinchas Goldschmidt

1st VICE PRESIDENT Chief Rabbi Haim Korsia

ASSOCIATE PRESIDENT Chief Rabbi Ephraim Mirvis

CHAIR OF STANDING COMMITTEE Dayan Menachem Gelley

VICE PRESIDENTS Chief Rabbi Avichai Apel Chief Rabbi Riccardo Di Segni Rabbi Moshe Lewin

Executive Council

Chief Rabbi Shlomo Baksht Rabbi Moshe Lebel Chief Rabbi Pinchas Goldschmidt Rabbi Mirvis Chief Rabbi Dr Riccardo DiSegni Rabbi Avichai Apel Rabbi Bruno Fiszon

RABBINICAL DIRECTOR Rabbi Moshe Lebel

CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF PATRONS Dr Boris Mints

BOARD OF PATRONS

Joëlle Aflalo Sir Leonard Blavatnik Ilja Gorelik Anno August Jagdfeld Amb. Runald S. Lauder Alexander Mashkevitch Dmitrii Rubinov Viktor Vekselberg David Wollach Amir Gross Kabiri Yuri Kanner Yehuda Barashi Nadav Zohar Elena Gabay

EXECUTIVE

CHIEF OF STAFF TO THE PRESIDENT & CEO, CER FOUNDATION Gady Gronich

CHIEF LEGAL COUNSEL & DIRECTOR, BOARD OF PATRONS Shorena Mikava

SECRETARY Rabbi Aharon Baskin 4/10/23



בס"ד

Honourable Ingrida Šimonytė, Prime Minister of Lithuania Honourable Viktorija Čmilytė-Nielsen, Speaker of the Lithuanian Seimas,

We are writing to make clear that Rabbi Elchonon Baron does not represent us and may not speak on our behalf.

Rabbi Sariel Rosenberg has likewise stated that Rabbi Baron does not represent him and may not speak on his behalf .

We include Rabbi Rosenberg's letter to that effect. Rabbi Rosenberg serves as our Jewish legal (Halachic) authority regarding the Snipiskes cemetery, and was authorized to do so by the recently deceased Rabbi Gershon Edelstein, who was the leading rabbi of the worldwide Lithuanian Orthodox Jewish Community .

We do not share Rabbi Baron's assessment of our cooperative partnership with the government. We, along with Rabbi Rosenberg, recognize the inclusion by the Government of the Orthodox Jewish perspective on the Snipiskes working group, and are grateful for the openness of the Lithuanian government to find a solution that respects Halacha. We are further grateful to the Prime Minister for her direction to make this hallowed site a place of Jewish memory.

We are encouraged by the broader cooperative relationship established via the December 2022 MOU between the Conference of European Rabbis (CER) and the chair of the Lithuanian Jewish Community and the Good Will Foundation, which committed them to working together on the preservation of cemeteries and on the restoration of Jewish religious life in Lithuania. Towards this end we are in close contact with Faina Kukliansky and Rabbi Andrew Baker .

Joining us in our appreciation are Rabbi Moshe Hauer, Executive Vice President of the Orthodox Union of the United States, and Rabbi Warren Goldstein, Chief Rabbi of S. Africa, with whom our efforts are constantly coordinated.

We appreciate that further communication on these issues, whether to Rabbi Rosenberg of Israel or to us, will continue to be done through the offices of the CER, represented by Rabbi Moshe Lebel, allowing the Government of Lithuania a single address with which to communicate.

Rabbi Moshe Lebel Conference of European Rabbis (CER)

Moste Lebol

www.rabbiscer.org | info@rabbiscer.org | Headquarters: Frieda Street 3, 81479 Munich, Germany | Rue de la Régence 32, 1000 Bruxelles, Belgium CER Conf. Of Eur. Rabbbis Stiftung | VR Bank Starnberg | IBAN: DEZ1 7009 3200 0002 1714 06 | BIC: GENDDEF1STH | Registered Charitable Trust: UK NO: 271456

Econobies Represented: Albania, Armenia, Austria, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Belgium, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Georgia, Germany, Gibraltar, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Italy, Kazakbstan, Latvia, Lithuania, Lusembourg, Malta, Moldova, Monaco, Montenegro, Netberlands, North Macedonia, Norway, Poland, Purtugal, Romania, Rossian Federation, Serbia, Slovakia, Slovenia, Sogain, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey, Ukraine, United Kingdom